
Month Year 

Calculation 

Sept 2015 

Aug 2015 

July 2015 

June 2015 

May 2015 

Apr 2015 

Mar 2015 

Feb 2015 

Jan 2015 

Dec 2014 

Nov 2014 

Oct 2014 

Sept 2014 

Aug 2014 

July 2014 

June 2014 

May 2014 

Apr 2014 

Mar 2014 

Feb 2014 

Jan 2014 

Dec 2013 

Nov 2013 

Oct 2013 

Sept 2013 

Aug 2013 

July 2013 

June 2013 

May 2013 

April 2013 

March 2013 

Feb 2013 

Jan 2013 

Dec 2012 

Nov 2012 

Oct 2012 

Sept 2012 

Aug 2012 

July 2012 

June 2012 

May 2012 

Apr 2012 

Mar 2012 

Feb 2012 

Jan 2012 

Dec 201 1 

Nov 2011 

Oct 201 1 

Sept 2011 

Aug 2011 

July 2011 

Class 1 
Northern 
California 

SlCWT 

A 

$18.08 

~~ Difference 

$16.68 $1.40 

$17.66 $16.33 $1 .33 

$18.42 $16.02 $2.40 

$17.47 $16.34 $1.13 

$17.06 $15.94 $1.12 

$16.94 $15.55 $1.39 

$16.66 $15.52 $1.14 

$17.08 $15.53 $1 .55 

$19.49 $15.85 $3.64 

$23.72 $18.22 $5.50 

$24.33 $20.70 $3.63 

$26.09 $23.19 $2.90 

$25.39 $24.15 $1.24 

$25.28 $23.34 $1 .94 

$25.13 $22.53 $2.60 

$25.10 $22.75 $2.35 

$25.88 $22.77 $3.11 

$24.88 524.04 $0.84 

$25.38 $24.17 $1 .21 

$23.11 $23.39 -$0.28 

$22 .84 $22.53 $0.31 

$21 .73 $20.98 $0.75 

$21 .74 $20.31 $1.43 

$20.79 $19.80 $0.99 

$20.28 $19.44 $0.84 

$20.21 $19.01 $1 .20 

$19.59 $18.55 $1.04 

$20 .84 $18.78 $2 .06 

$19.39 $19.13 $0 .26 

$19.49 $18.99 $0.50 

$19.33 $18.03 $1.30 

$19.83 $18.36 $1.47 

$20.24 $18.30 $1 .94 

$23.08 $18.97 $4.11 

$23.17 $20.19 $2.98 

$20.55 $20.17 $0.38 

$19.34 $18.42 $0.92 

$18.01 $17.48 $0.53 

$17.60 $16.14 $1.46 

$16.81 $15.67 $1 .14 

$16.94 $15.35 $1 .59 

$17.21 $15.80 $1 .41 

$17.60 $16.28 $1 .32 

$18.52 $16.29 $2.23 

$19.88 $17.25 $2.63 

$20.67 $17.80 $2.87 

$20.26 $19.31 $0 .95 

$21.50 $18.91 $2 .59 

$23.56 $19.87 $3.69 

$23.24 $21.23 $2.01 

$22.38 $21.24 $1.14 

Class 1 
Southern 
California 
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$/CWT 

C 

$18.35 

$17.93 

$18.70 

$17.74 

$17.34 

$17.21 

$16.93 

$17.36 

$19.76 

$23.99 

$24.60 

$26.36 

$25.66 

$25.55 

$25.40 

$25.37 

$26.15 

$25.15 

$25.65 

$23.38 

$23.11 

$22.00 

$22.01 

$21.06 

$20.56 

$20.48 

$19.86 

$21 .12 

$19.66 

$19.77 

$19.60 

$20.10 

$20.51 

$23.35 

$23.44 

$20.82 

$19.61 

$18.28 

$17.87 

$17.08 

$17.21 

$17.48 

$17.87 

$18.79 

$20.15 

$20.94 

$20.54 

$21.77 

$23.84 

$23.51 

$22.65 

Quota 
CWT 

B 

$16.68 

$16.33 

$16.02 

$16.34 

$15.94 

$15.55 

$15.52 

$15.53 

$15.85 

$18.22 

$20.70 

$23.19 

$24.15 

$23.34 

$22.53 

$22.75 

$22.77 

$24.04 

$24.17 

$23.39 

$22.53 

$20.98 

$20.31 

$19.80 

$19.44 

$19.01 

$18.55 

$18.78 

$19.13 

$18.99 

$18.03 

$18.36 

$18.30 

$18.97 

$20.19 

$20.17 

$18.42 

$17.48 

$16.14 

$15.67 

$15.35 

$15.80 

$16.28 

$16.29 

$17.25 

$17.80 

$19.31 

$18.91 

$19.87 

$21.23 

$21 .24 

Difference 

C-B 

$1.67 

$1.60 

$2.68 

$1.40 

$1.40 

$1.66 

$1.41 

$1.83 

$3.91 

$5.77 

$3.90 

$3.17 

$1.51 

$2.21 

$2.87 

$2.62 

$3.38 

$1 .11 

$1.48 

-$0.01 

$0.58 

$1 .02 

$1 .70 

$1.26 

$1 .12 

$1.47 

$1.31 

$2.34 

$0.53 

$0.78 

$1 .57 

$1 .74 

$2.21 

$4.38 

$3.25 

SO.65 

$1.19 

$0.80 

$1 .73 

$1.41 

$1 .86 

$1.68 

$1.59 

$2.50 

$2.90 

$3. 14 

$1.23 

$2.86 

$3.97 

$2.28 

$1.41 

Class 1 
NorthlSouth CA 

Difference 

Average(A-B,C-B) 

$1.54 

$1.47 

$2.54 

$1 .27 

$1 .26 

$1 .53 

$1 .28 

$1.69 

$3.78 

$5.64 

$3.77 

$3.04 

$1.38 

$2.08 

$2.74 

$2.49 

$3.25 

$0.98 

$1.35 

-$0.15 

$0.44 

$0.89 

$1.57 

$1 .13 

$0.98 

$1.34 

$1.18 

$2.20 

$0.40 

SO.64 

$1.44 

$1 .61 

$2 .08 

$4.25 

$3.12 

$0.51 

$1.06 

$0.67 

$1 .60 

$1.28 

$1.73 

$1.55 

$1.46 

$2.37 

$2.77 

$3.01 

$1 .09 

$2.73 

$3.83 

$2 .15 

$1.28 

Class 1 Price· Quota Difference (1995-2015).xlsx 



Month Year 

Calculation 

June 2011 

May 2011 

Apr 2011 

Mar 2011 

Feb 2011 

Jan 2011 

Dec 2010 

Nov 2010 

Oct 2010 

Sept 2010 

Aug 2010 

July 2010 

June 2010 

May 2010 

Apr 2010 

Mar 2010 

Feb 2010 

Jan 2010 

Dec 2009 

Nov 2009 

Oct 2009 

Sept 2009 

Aug 2009 

July 2009 

Apr 2009 

Mar 2009 

Feb 2009 

Jan 2009 

Dec 2008 

Nov 2008 

Oct 2008 

Sept 2008 

Aug 2008 

July 2008 

June 2008 

May 2008 

Apr 2008 

Mar 2008 

Feb 2008 

Jan 2008 

Dec 2007 

Nov 2007 

Oct 2007 

Sept 2007 

Aug 2007 

July 2007 

June 2007 

May 2007 

Apr 2007 

Mar 2007 

Feb 2007 

Jan 2007 

Class 1 
Northern 
California 

Quota Difference 
CWT 

$ICWT 

A B A-B 

$21.41 $21 .19 $0.22 

$20.90 $18.97 $1.93 

$21.66 $18.70 $2.96 

$19.24 $19.01 $0.23 

$16.88 $18.44 -$1.56 

$16.45 $16.12 $0.33 

$18.28 $15.42 $2.86 

$18.71 $16.45 $2 .26 

$18.44 $17.94 $0 .50 

$17.15 $17.25 -$0.10 

$17.33 $16.54 $0.79 

$17.14 $15.94 $1.20 

$15.68 $15.17 $0.51 

$15.37 $14.65 $0.72 

$14.37 $14.33 $0.04 

$16.44 $14.11 $2.33 

$16.46 $14.81 $1 .65 

$18.22 $15.18 $3.04 

$16.04 $16.17 -$0.13 

$15.04 $14.83 $0.21 

$13.75 $13.61 $0.14 

$13.21 $12.74 $0.47 

$11 .71 $12.18 -$0.47 

$11 .88 $1 1.30 $0.58 

$11 .70 $11.32 $0.38 

$12.68 $11.46 $1.22 

$11 .58 $11.57 $0.01 

$1 1.13 $11.54 -$0.41 

$11.27 $11.28 -$0.01 

$17.42 $12.10 $5.32 

$16.57 $14.11 $2.46 

$18.72 $15.97 $2.75 

$18.23 $17.14 $1 .09 

$19.23 $17.92 $1 .31 

$19.79 $18.01 $1 .78 

$22.49 $19.05 $3.44 

$20.23 $19.12 $1.11 

$18.78 $18.47 $0.31 

$19.92 $17.56 $2.36 

$18.90 $17.71 $1.19 

$21 .71 $18.42 $3.29 

$22.96 $19.14 $3.82 

$22 .99 $20.79 $2.20 

$23.16 $21.93 $1 .23 

$23.54 $21.16 $2.38 

$22.83 $21 .69 $1 .14 

$23.49 $21.74 $1 .75 

$22.99 $21.60 $1 .39 

$20.01 $20.70 -$0.69 

$17.44 $18.29 -$0.85 

$16.44 $16.33 $0.11 

$15.74 $15.28 $0.46 

$15.10 $14.45 $0.65 

$13.73 $13.70 $0.03 

Class 1 
Southern 
California 
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$/CWT 

C 

$21.68 

$21 .17 

$21.93 

$19.51 

$17.15 

$16.72 

$18.55 

$18.98 

$18.71 

$17.43 

$17.60 

$17.42 

$15.95 

$15.64 

$14.64 

$16.71 

$16.74 

$18.49 

$16.31 

$15.31 

$14.02 

$13.48 

$11.98 

$12.15 

$11 .97 

$12.96 
$11.85 

$1 1.40 

$11 .55 

$17.69 

$16.84 

$19.00 

$18.50 

$19.51 

$20.07 

$22.77 

$20.50 

$19.05 

$20.19 

$19.17 

$21 .98 

$23.23 

$23.26 

$23.43 

$23.81 

$23.10 

$23.76 

$23.26 

$20.28 

$17.71 

$16.71 

$16.01 

$15.37 

$14.00 

Quota 
CWT 

B 

$21 .19 

$18.97 

$18.70 

$19.01 

$18.44 

$16.12 

$15.42 

$16.45 

$17.94 

$17.25 

$16.54 

$15.94 

$15.17 

$14.65 

$14.33 

$14.11 

$14.81 

$15.18 

$16.17 

$14.83 

$13.61 

$12.74 

$12.18 

$11 .30 

$11 .32 

$11.46 

$11.57 

$11 .54 

$11 .28 

$12.10 

$14.11 

$15.97 

$17.14 

$17.92 

$18.01 

$19.05 

$19.12 

$18.47 

$17.56 

$17.71 

$18.42 

$19.14 

$20.79 

$21.93 

$21 .16 

$21 .69 

$21 .74 

$21 .60 

$20.70 

$18.29 

$16.33 

$15.28 

$14.45 

$13.70 

Difference 

C-B 

$0.49 

$2.20 

$3.23 

$0.50 

-$1 .29 

$0.60 

$3.13 

$2.53 

$0.77 

$0.18 

$1 .06 

$1 .48 

$0.78 

$0.99 

$0.31 

$2.60 

$1.93 

$3.31 

$0.14 

$0.48 

$0.41 

$0.74 

-$0.20 

$0.85 

$0.65 

$1 .50 

$0.28 

-$0.14 

$0.27 

$5.59 

$2.73 

$3.03 

$1.36 

$1.59 

$2 .06 

$3.72 

$1.38 

$0.58 

$2.63 

$1 .46 

$3.56 

$4.09 

$2.47 

$1.50 

$2.65 

$1.41 

$2.02 

$1 .66 

-$0.42 

-$0.58 

$0.38 

$0.73 

$0 .92 

$0.30 

Class 1 
North/South CA 

Difference 

Average(A-B,C-B) 

$0.35 

$2.07 

$3.10 

$0.36 

-$1.43 

$0.46 

$3.00 

$2.40 

$0.64 

$0.04 

$0.93 

$1.34 

$0.65 

$0.86 

$0.18 

$2.47 

$1.79 

$3.18 

$0.00 

$0.35 

$0.28 

$0.61 

-$0.33 

$0.72 

$0.52 

$1 .36 

$0.15 

-$0.27 

$0.13 

$5.46 

$2.60 

$2.89 

$1.23 

$1.45 

$1 .92 

$3.58 

$1 .25 

$0.45 

$2.50 
$1.33 

$3.43 

$3.96 

$2.34 

$1 .37 

$2.52 

$1.28 

$1.89 

$1.53 

-$0.55 

-$0.71 

$0.25 

$0 .60 

$0 .79 

$0 .17 

Class 1 Price - Quota Difference (1995-2015).xlsx 



Month Year 

Calculation 

Dec 2006 

Nov 2006 

Oct 2006 

Sept 2006 

Aug 2006 

May 2006 

Apr 2006 

Mar 2006 

Feb 2006 

Jan 2006 

Dec 2005 

Nov 2005 

Oct 2005 

Sept 2005 

Aug 2005 

July 2005 

June 2005 

May 2005 

Apr 2005 

Jan 2005 

Dec 2004 

Nov 2004 

Oct 2004 

Sept 2004 

Aug 2004 

J uly 2004 

June 2004 

May 2004 

Apr 2004 

Mar 2004 

Feb 2004 

Jan 2004 

Dec 2003 

Nov 2003 

Oct 2003 
Sept 2003 

Aug 2003 

July 2003 

June 2003 

May 2003 

Apr 2003 

Mar 2003 

Feb 2003 

Jan 2003 

Dec 2002 

Nov 2002 

Oct 2002 

Sept 2002 

Aug 2002 

July 2002 

June 2002 

May 2002 

Apr 2002 

Class 1 
Northe rn 
Califo rnia 

S/CWT 

A 

$13.34 

$13.08 

$13.57 

Quota Difference 
CWT 

B A-B 

$13.50 -$0.16 

$13.31 -$0.23 

$12.87 $0.70 

$12 .62 $12.80 -$0.18 

$12.03 $12.13 -$0.10 

$12.37 $11.71 $0 .66 

$12.35 $1 1.90 $0.45 

$12.33 $11 .90 $0.43 

$12.53 $11.90 $0.63 

$13.19 $12.19 $1.00 

$14.47 $12.75 $1 .72 

$14.49 $13.91 $0.58 
$14.99 $14.41 $0.58 

$15.52 $14.35 $1 .17 

$15.56 $15.07 $0.49 

$15.22 $15.26 -$0.04 

$15.84 $14 .65 $1 .19 

$15.19 $14 .99 $0.20 

$14.75 $14.56 $0.19 

$16.38 $14.60 $1.78 

$15.74 $15.06 $0.68 

$16.08 $1 4.98 $1.10 

$15.22 $14.96 $0.26 

$18.42 $15.50 $2.92 

$16.10 $15.74 $0.36 

$15.66 $15.74 -$0.08 

$16.01 $14.81 $120 

$15.64 $15.21 $0.43 

$15.32 $14.74 $0.58 

$18.36 $15.03 $3.33 

$22.04 $17.46 $4.58 

$21.26 $18.69 $2.57 

$15.78 $18.23 -$2.45 

$13.74 $15.44 -$1.70 

$13.34 $13.32 $0.02 

$13.88 $12.71 $1 .17 

$15.11 $13.09 $2.02 

$16.21 $13.56 $2.65 

$16.20 $14.45 $1.75 

$16.14 $14.34 $1.80 

$14.46 $13.96 $0.50 

$11.76 $12.72 -$0.96 
$1 1.79 $1 1.17 $0.62 

$11 .72 $11.05 $0.67 

$11.63 $11 .02 $0.61 

$11.89 $10.93 $0.96 

$12.00 $11.11 $0.89 

$12.65 $11.40 $1.25 

$12.33 $11.48 $0.85 

$13.20 $11.44 $1.76 

$11.97 $11.84 $0.13 

$12.33 $11.58 $0.75 

$12.32 $11.48 $0.84 

$12.51 $11.28 $1 .23 

$1 2.49 $11 .60 $0.89 

$13.02 $12.06 $0.96 

$13.26 $12.41 $0.85 

Class 1 
Southe rn 
Ca lifornia 

Quota 
CWT 
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$fCWT 

C 

$13.61 

$13.35 

$13.85 

B 

$13.50 

$13.31 

$12.87 

$12.89 $12.80 

$12.30 $12.13 

$12.64 $11.71 

$12.62 $11 .90 

$12 .61 $11 .90 

$12.80 $11 .90 

$13.46 $12.19 

$14.74 $12.75 

$14.76 $13.91 

$15.26 $14.41 

$15.79 $14.35 

$15.83 $15.07 

$15.49 $15.26 

$16.11 $14.65 

$15.46 $14.99 

$15.03 $14.56 

$16.65 $14.60 

$16.02 $15.06 

$16.35 $14.98 

$15.49 $14.96 

$18.69 $15.50 

$16.38 $15.74 

$15.93 $15.74 

$16.28 $14.81 

$15.92 $15.21 

$15.59 $14.74 

$18.63 $15.03 

$22.31 $17.46 

$21.53 $18.69 

$16.05 $18.23 

$14.01 $15.44 

$13.62 $13.32 

$14.15 $12.71 

$15.39 $13.09 

$16.48 $13.56 

$16.47 $14.45 

$16.41 $14.34 

$1 4.73 $13.96 

$12.03 $12.72 

$12.06 $11 .17 

$12.00 $11 .05 

$11 .91 $11 .02 

$12 .17 $10.93 

$12.27 $11 .11 

$12.93 $11.40 

$12.60 $11.48 

$13.47 $11.44 

$12.24 $11 .84 

$12.60 $11 .58 

$12.60 $11 .48 

$12.79 $1 1.28 

$12.76 $11 .60 

$13.30 $12.06 

$13.54 $12.41 

Diffe rence 

C-B 

$0.11 

$0.04 

$0.98 

$0.09 

$0.17 

$0.93 

$0.72 

$0.71 

$0.90 

$1.27 

$1 .99 

$0.85 

$0.85 

$1.44 

$0.76 

$0.23 

$1.46 

$0.47 

$0.47 

$2.05 

$0.96 

$1 .37 

$0.53 

$3.19 

$0.64 

$0.19 

$1.47 

$0.71 

$0.85 

$3.60 

$4.85 

$2.84 

-$2.18 

-$1.43 

$0.30 

$1.44 

$2.30 

$2.92 

$2.02 

$2 .07 

$0.77 

-$0.69 

$0.89 

$0.95 

$0.89 

$1.24 

$1 .16 

$1.53 

$1 .12 

$2 .03 

$0.40 

$1 .02 

$1 .12 

$1.51 

$1 .16 

$1 .24 

$1.13 

Class 1 
North/South CA 

Difference 

Average(A-B.G-B) 

-$0.03 

-$0.10 

$0.84 
-$0.05 

$0.03 

$0.79 

$0.58 

$0.57 

$0.77 

$1.14 

$1 .86 

$0.72 

$0.72 

$1.31 

$0.63 

$0.10 

$1 .33 

$0.34 

$0.33 

$1.92 

$0.82 

$1 .24 

$0.40 

$3.06 

$0.50 
$0.05 

$1.34 

$0.57 

$0.72 

$3.47 

$4 .72 

$2 .71 

-$2.32 

-$1.57 

$0.16 

$1 .31 

$2.16 

$2.79 

$1.89 

$1.94 

$0.64 

-$0.83 

$0.76 

$0.81 

$0.75 

$1.10 

$1.03 

$1.39 

$0.98 

$1.90 

$0.27 

$0.89 

$0.98 

$1.37 

$1 .03 

$1 .10 

$0.99 

Class 1 Price - Duota Difference (1995-2015).xtsx 



Month Year 

Calculation 

Mar 2002 

Feb 2002 

Jan 2002 

Dec 2001 

Oct 

Sept 

A"g 

July 

June 

May 

Ape 

Mac 

Feb 

Jan 
Dec 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2000 

2000 

Oct 2000 

Sept 2000 

_r:-::!!iL~ 
July 2000 

June 2000 
~~-"~-

May 2000 

Apr 2000 

Mar 2000 

Feb 2000 

Jan 2000 

Dec 1999 

Nov 1999 

Oct 1999 

Sept _ 1999 

Aug 1999 

July 1999 

June 1999 

May 1999 

Apr 1999 

Mar 1999 

Feb 1999 
-.--~~~ 

Jan 1999 

Dec 1998 

Nov 1998 

Oct 1998 

Sept 1998 

Aug 1998 
--------

July 1998 

June 1998 

May 1998 

Apr 1998 

Mar 1998 

Feb 1998 

Jan 1998 

Dec 1997 

Nov 1997 

Oct 1997 

Sept 1997 

Aug 1997 

July 1997 

Class 1 
Northern 
California 

$/CWT 

A 

$13.27 

$13.69 

$13.51 

Quota Difference 
CWT 

a A-a 

$12.37 $0.90 

$12.53 $1.16 

$13.18 $0.33 

$13.61 $12.93 $0.68 

$16.14 

$17.73 

$17.11 

$17.05 

$17.01 

$16.66 

$13.67 $2.47 

$14.71 $3.02 

$16.95 $0.16 

$16.70 $0.35 
.-.--~~~ 

$16.35 $0.66 

$16.46 $0.20 

_~$1:-S::-,9:::2~-,,$15.70 $0.22 
$15.17 $14.65 $0.52 

$14.43 $13.88 $0.55 

$13.80 $13.04 $0.76 

$16.35 $12.73 $3.62 

$14.59 $12.98 $1.61 

$13.76 $12.69 $1.07 

$13.84 $12 .29~-,$",1::-, S",S,---
$13.83 $13.31 $0.52 

$13.93 $13.02 $0.91 

$14. 50~-c$c.c1 ",3',,00::---,,$c:-' ,:--SO=----
$13.72 $12.78 $0.94 

$13.50 $12.24 $1.26 

$12.97 $12.06 $0.91 

$11.61 $11.73 -$0.12 

$11.69 $11.65 $0.04 

$11.92 $11.75 $0.17 

_~$':-3~,7::-0~~$'::-2~,':-6~ __ $_'_,S_4~, 
$19.48 $13.81 $5.67 

$19.48 $14.55 $4.93 

$14.61 $15.32 -$0.71 

$14.61 $16.14 -$1.53 

$14.12_-'$'-"::4,"'40"-____ -$"0,,,2'"8_ 
$14.12 $13.85 $0.27 

$13.96 $13.11 $0.85 

$13.96 $13.26 $0.70 

$19.78 $14.86 $4.92 

$19.78 $14.90 $4.88 

$19.15 $16.46 $2.69 

$19.15 $17.64 $1.51 

$17.58 $17.85 -$0.27 

$17.58 $18.64 -$1.06 

$15.83 $17.73 -$1.90 

$15.'083o--_$'O',",6-;,8-;4~_-'O$'",0:c';-
$13.76 $15.53 ~-;-$::-:'-;.7-;7_ 
$13.76 $15.05 -$1.29 

$15.14 $13.91 $1.23 

$15.14 $13.99 $1.15 

$15.17 $14.19 $0.98 

$15.17 $14.61 $0.56 

$14.82 $14.12 $0.70 

$14.82 $14.54 $0.28 

$14.43 $14.40 $0.03 

$14.43 $14.22 $0.21 

$12.50 $13.27 -$0.77 .. _._. __ ._---------
$12.50 $13.56 -$1.06 

$13.23 $12.78 $0.45 

Class 1 
Southern 
California 

$ICWT 

Quota 
CWT 

Difference 

C a C-B 

$13.54 $12.37 $1.17 

$13.96 $12.53 $1.43 

$13.78 $13.18 $0.60 

$13.88 $12.93 $0.95 

$16.42 $13.67 $2.75 

$18.01 _-c$c.c14", .. 71'--____ $,,3::--3:--0_ 
$17.38 $16.95 $0.43 

$17.32 $16.70 $0.62 

$17.29 $16.35 $0.94 

$16.94 $16.46 $0.48 

$16.19 $15.70 $0.49 

$15.44 $14.65 _-,$:--0,,,79=----

$14.70 $13.88 $0.82 

$14.07 $13.04 $1.03 

$16.62 $12.73 $3.89 

$14.86 $12.98 $1.88 

$14.03 $12.69 $1.34 

$14.11 $12.29 $1.82 

$14.10 $13.31 $0.79 

$14.20 $13.02 $1.18 

$14.77 $13.00 $1.77 

$13.99 $12.78 $1.21 

$13.77 $12.24 $1.53 

$13.25 $12.06 $1.19 

$11.88 $11.73 $0.15 

$11.96 $11.65 $0.31 

$12.19 $11.75 $0.44 

$13.97 $12.16 $1.81 

$19.75 $13.81 $5.94 

$19.75 $14.55 $5.20 

$14.88 $15.32 -$0.44 

$14.88 $16.14 -$1.26 

$14.39 $14.40 -$0.01 

$14.39 $13.85 $0.54 

$14.24 $13.11 $1.13 

$14.24 $13.26 $0.98 

$20.05 $14.86 $5.19 

$20.05 $14.90 $5.15 

$19.42 $16.46 $2.96 

$19.42 $17.64 $1.78 

$17.85 $17.85 $0.00 

$17.85 $18.64 -$0.79 

$16.10 $17.73 -$1.63 

$16.10 $16.84 -$0.74 

$14.03 $15.53 -$1.50 

$14.03 $15.05 -$1.02 

$15.42 $13.91 $1.51 

$15.42 $13.99 $1.43 

$15.44 $14.19 $1.25 

$15.44 $14.61 $0.83 

$15.09 $14.12 $0.97 

$15.09 $14.54 $0.55 

$14.70 $14.40 $0.30 

$14.70 $14.22 $0.48 

$12.77 $13.27 -$0.50 

$12. 7 .. 7 ~-,$c.c' ",3 -:cS6::-~-$ .... 0~-7,,9,--
$13.51 $12.78 $0.73 

Class 1 
North/South CA 

Difference 

Average(A-a,C-B) 

$1.04 

$1.30 

$0.47 

$0.82 

$2.61 

$3.16 

$0.30 

$0.49 

$0.80 

$0.34 

$0.36 

$0.65 

$0.68 

$0.90 

$3.76 

$1.75 

$1.21 

$1.69 

$0.65 

$1.05 

$1.64 

$1.08 

$1.40 

$1.05 

$0.01 

$0.18 

$0.31 

$1.68 

$5.81 

$5.07 
------

-$0.58 

-$1.40 

-$0.15 

$0.41 

$0.99 

$0.84 

$5.06 

$5.02 

$2.83 

$1.65 

-$0.14 

-$0.93 

-$1.77 
_ ... _--" 

-$0.87 

-$1.64 

-$1.16 

$1.37 

$1.29 

$1.12 

$0.70 

$0.84 

$0.42 

$0.16 

$0.34 

-$0.64 

-$0.93 

$0.59 
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Class 1 

Month Year 
Southern Quota 

Difference 
California eWT 

$/CWT 

Calculation C B C-B I 
Sept 2015 $18.35 $16.68 $1.67 

Aog 2015 $17.93 $16.33 $1.60 

July 2015 $18.70 $16.02 $2.68 

June 2015 $17.74 $16.34 $1.40 

May 2015 $17.34 $15,94 $1.40 

Ape 2015 $17.21 $15.55 $1,66 

Mac 2015 $16.93 $15.52 $1.41 

Feb 2015 $17.36 $15.53 $1.83 

Jae 2015 $19.76 $15.85 $3.91 

Dec 2014 $23.99 $18.22 $5.77 

No, 2014 $24.60 $20.70 $3.90 

Oct 2014 $26.36 $23.19 $3.17 

Sept 2014 $25.66 $24.15 $1.51 

Aog 2014 $25.55 $23.34 $2.21 

July 2014 $25.40 $22.53 $2.87 

June 2014 $25.37 $22.75 $2.62 ----"-_._.-------
May 2014 $26.15 $22.77 $3.38 

Ape 2014 $25.15 $24.04 $1.11 

Mac 2014 $25.65 $24.17 $1.48 
------

Feb 2014 $23.38 $23.39 -$0.01 

Jae 2014 $23.11 $22.53 $0.58 

Dec 2013 $22.00 $20.98 $1.02 

No, 2013 $22.01 $20.31 $1.70 

Oct 2013 $21.06 $19.80 $1.26 

Sept 2013 $20.56 $19.44 $1.12 

Aog 2013 $20.48 $19.01 $1.47 

July 2013 $19.86 $18.55 $1.31 

June 2013 $21.12 $18.78 $2.34 

May 2013 $19.66 $19.13 $0.53 

April 2013 $19.77 $18.99 $0.78 
---------------

March 2013 $19,60 $18.03 $1.57 

Feb 2013 $20,10 $18.36 $1.74 

Jae 2013 $20.51 $18.30 $2.21 
----------

Dec 2012 $23.35 $18.97 $4.38 

No, 2012 $23.44 $20.19 $3.25 

Oct 2012 $20.82 $20.17 $0.65 

Sept 2012 $19.61 $18.42 $1.19 

Aog 2012 $18.28 $17.48 $0.80 

July 2012 $17,87 $16.14 $1.73 

June 2012 $17.08 $15.67 $1.41 -._----
May 2012 $17.21 $15.35 $1.86 

Ape 2012 $17.48 $15.80 $1.68 

Mac 2012 $17.87 $16.28 $1.59 

Feb 2012 $18.79 $16.29 $2.50 

Jae 2012 $20.15 $17.25 $2.90 
--- --_._.-

Dec 2011 $20.94 $17,80 $3.14 

No, 2011 $20.54 $19.31 $1.23 

Oct 2011 $21.77 $18.91 $2.86 

Sept 2011 $23.84 $19.87 $3.97 

Aog 2011 $23.51 $21.23 $2.28 

July 2011 $22.65 $21.24 $1.41 

Page 6 of 10 Class 1 Price - Quota Difference (1995-2015).xlsx 



Class 1 

Month Year 
Southern Quota 

Difference 
California cwr 

$/CWT 

Calculation C B C-B I 
June 2011 $21.68 $21.19 $0.49 

May 2011 $21_17 $18.97 $2.20 
---------

Ape 2011 $21.93 $18.70 $3.23 

Mac 2011 $19.51 $19.01 $0.50 

Feb 2011 $17.15 $18.44 -$1.29 

Jao 2011 $16.72 $16.12 $0.60 
-

Dec 2010 $18.55 $15.42 $3.13 

No, 2010 $18.98 $16.45 $2.53 

Dc' 2010 $18.71 $17.94 $0.77 

Sept 2010 $17.43 $17_25 $0.18 

Acg 2010 $17.60 $16.54 $1.06 

July 2010 $17.42 $15.94 $1.48 

June 2010 $15.95 $15,17 $0.78 

May 2010 $15.64 $14.65 $0.99 
--- --------

Ape 2010 $14.64 $14.33 $0.31 

Mac 2010 $16.71 $14.11 $2.60 
-----

Feb 2010 $16,74 $14.81 $1.93 

Jao 2010 $18.49 $15.18 $3.31 

Dec 2009 $16.31 $16.17 $0.14 

No, 2009 $15.31 $14.83 $0.48 

Dc' 2009 $14.02 $13.61 $0.41 

Sept 2009 $13.48 $12.74 $0.74 

Acg 2009 $11.98 $12.18 -$0.20 

July 2009 $12.15 $11_30 $0.85 
---- --------- ---

June 2009 $11.97 $11.32 $0.65 

May 2009 $12.96 $11.46 $1.50 

Apr 2009 $11.85 $11.57 $0.28 
----------- ----

Mac 2009 $11.40 $11.54 -$0.14 

Feb 2009 $11.55 $11.28 $0.27 

Jao 2009 $17.69 $12.10 $5.59 

Dec 2008 $16.84 $14.11 $2.73 

N" 2008 $19.00 $15.97 $3.03 

Dc' 2008 $18.50 $17.14 $1,36 

Sept 2008 $19,51 $17.92 $1.59 

-~yg 2008 $20.07 $18.01 $2.06 

July 2008 $22.77 $19.05 $3.72 

June 2008 $20.50 $19.12 $1.38 

May 2008 $19.05 $18.47 $0.58 

Ape 2008 $20.19 $17.56 $2.63 

Mac 2008 $19.17 $17,71 $1.46 

Feb 2008 $21.98 $18.42 $3.56 

Jao 2008 $23.23 $19.14 $4.09 

Dec 2007 $23.26 $20.79 $2.47 

N" 2007 $23.43 $21.93 $1.50 

Dc' 2007 $23.81 $21.16 $2,65 

Sept 2007 $23.10 $21.69 $1.41 

Acg 2007 $23.76 $21.74 $2.02 

July 2007 $23.26 $21.60 $1.66 

June 2007 $20.28 $20.70 -$0.42 

May 2007 $17.71 $18.29 -$0,58 

Ape 2007 $16.71 $16.33 $0.38 

Mac 2007 $16.01 $15.28 $0.73 

Feb 2007 $15.37 $14.45 $0.92 
-_._----------

Jao 2007 $14.00 $13.70 $0.30 
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Class 1 

Month Year 
Southern Quota 

Difference 
Caltfornia CWT 

$/CWT 

Calculation C B C-B J 
Dec 2006 $13.61 $13.50 $0.11 

No, 2006 $13.35 $13.31 $0.04 

Oct 2006 $13.85 $12.87 $0.98 

Sept 2006 $12.89 $12.80 $0.09 

A'9 2006 $12.30 $12.13 $0.17 

Ju!y 2006 $12.64 $11.71 $0.93 

June 2006 $12.62 $11.90 $0.72 

May 2006 $12.61 $11.90 $0.71 

Ape 2006 $12.80 $11.90 $0.90 

Mac 2006 $13.46 $12.19 $1.27 

Feb 2006 $14.74 $12.75 $1.99 

Jan 2006 $14.76 $13.91 $0.85 

Dec 2005 $15.26 $14.41 $0.85 

Nov 2005 $15.79 $14.35 $1.44 

Oct 2005 $15.83 $15.07 $0.76 

Sept 2005 $15.49 $15.26 $0.23 

A'9 2005 $16.11 $14.65 $1.46 

July 2005 $15.46 $14.99 $0.47 

June 2005 $15.03 $14.56 $0.47 

May 2005 $16.65 $14.60 $2.05 

Ape 2005 $16.02 $15.06 $0.96 

Mac 2005 $16.35 $14.98 $1.37 

Feb 2005 $15.49 $14.96 $0.53 

Jan 2005 $18.69 $15.50 $3.19 

Dec 2004 $16.38 $15.74 $0.64 

No, 2004 $15.93 $15.74 $0.19 

Oct 2004 $16.28 $14.81 $1.47 

Sept 2004 $15.92 $15.21 $0.71 

A'9 2004 $15.59 $14.74 $0.85 

July 2004 $18.63 $15.03 $3.60 

June 2004 $22.31 $17.46 $4.85 

May 2004 $21.53 $18.69 $2.84 

Ape 2004 $16.05 $18.23 -$2.18 

Mac 2004 $14.01 $15.44 -$1.43 
----

Feb 2004 $13.62 $13.32 $0.30 

Jan 2004 $14.15 $12.71 $1.44 

Dec 2003 $15.39 $13.09 $2.30 

Nov 2003 $16.48 $13.56 $2.92 

Oct 2003 $16.47 $14.45 $2.02 

Sept 2003 $16.41 $14.34 $2.07 

A'9 2003 $14.73 $13.96 $0.77 

July 2003 $12.03 $12.72 -$0.69 

June 2003 $12.06 $11.17 $0.89 

May 2003 $12.00 $11.05 $0.95 

Ape 2003 $11.91 $11.02 $0.89 

Mac 2003 $12.17 $10.93 $1.24 

Feb 2003 $12.27 $11.11 $1.16 

Jan 2003 $12.93 $11.40 $1.53 

Dec 2002 $12.60 $11.48 $1.12 

No, 2002 $13.47 $11.44 $2.03 

Oct 2002 $12.24 $11.84 $0.40 

Sept 2002 $12.60 $11.58 $1.02 

A'9 2002 $12.60 $11.48 $1.12 

July 2002 $12.79 $11.28 $1.51 

June 2002 $12.76 $11.60 $1.16 

May 2002 $13.30 $12.06 $1.24 

. __ ~£.r 2002 $13.54 $12.41 $1.13 
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Class 1 

Month Year 
Southern Quota 

Difference 
California eWT 

S/CWT 

Calculation C B C-B I 
Mar 2002 $13.54 $12.37 $1.17 

Feb 2002 $13.96 $12.53 $1.43 

Jan 2002 $13.78 $13.18 $0.60 

_D=ce:oc=-----c2:o00c-1'--- $13.88 
Nov 2001 $16.42 

$12.93 $0.95 

$13.67 __ $,,2:--7,,5,---
$14.71 $3.30 Oct 2001 $18.01 

Sept 2001 $17.38 $16.95 $0.43 

$16.70 $0.62 Aug 2001 $17.32 
---'J","'I,'----;2"0=0 ':--$0:1-7 .29 $16,35 $0.94 

June 2001 $16.94 $16.46 $0.48 

$15.70 _-;$=0-=49c-
$14.65 $0.79 

May 2001 $16.19 

Apr 2001 $15.44 

Mar 2001 $14.70 $13.88 $0.82 

Feb 2001 $14.07 $13.04 $1.03 

Jan 2001 $16.62 $12.73 $3.89 

Dec 2000 $14.86 $12.98 $1.88 

Nov 2000 $14.03 $12.69 $1.34 

Oct 2000 $14.11 $12.29 $1.82 ------------
Sept 2000 $14.10 $13.31 $0.79 

Aug 2000 

July 2000 

June 2000 

May 2000 

Apr 2000 

Mar 2000 

Feb 2000 

Jan 2000 

Dec 1999 

Nov 1999 

Oct 1999 

Sept 1999 

$14.20 

$14.77 

$13.99 

$13.77 

$13.25 

$11.88 

$11.96 

$12.19 

$13.97 

$19.75 

$19.75 

$14.88 

$13.02 

$13.00 

$12.78 

$12.24 

$12.06 

$11.73 

$11.65 

$11.75 

$12.16 

$13,81 

$14.55 

$15.32 

$1.18 

$1.77 

$1.21 

$1.53 

$1.19 

$0.15 

$0.31 

$0.44 

$1.81 

$5.94 

$5.20 

-$0.44 

.. __ ~.~"" 1999 $14.88 $16.14 -$1.26 
July 1999 $14.39 $14.40 -$0.01 

June 1999 $14.39 $13.85_--:::$0-;'--;'540-
May 1999 $14.24 $13.11 $1.13 

Apr 1999 $14.24 $13.26 $0.98 

Mar 1999 $20.05 $14.86 $5.19 

Feb 1999 $20.05 $14.90 $5.15 

Jan 1999 $19.42 $16.46 $2.96 

Dec 1998 $19.42 $17,64 $1.78 

Nov 1998 $17.85 $17.85 $0.00 

Oct 1998 $17.85 $18.64 -$0.79 

---,8",e"p:-' _-"9:o9"'B=---_$'"-',,6,,-,,,0'---_____ $17,.73 -$1 .63 
Aug 1998 $16.10 $16.84 -$0.74 

July 1998 $14.03 $15.53 -$1.50 

June 1998 $14.03 $15.05 -$1.02 

May 1998 $15.42 $13.91 $1.51 

Apr 1998 $15.42 $13.99 $1.43 

Mar 1998 $15.44 $14.19 $1.25 

Feb 1998 $15.44c---:::$-"4,,_6:c';----;$,,0-;_B,,3 _ 

_ ='Ja""'------:-'9,,9,,B=---_$,,'-;5,,-0,,9,--- $14.12 $0.97 
Dec 1997 $15.09 $14.54 $0.55 

Nov 1997 $14.70 $14.40 $0.30 
Oct 1997 ---C$;:'C;4~.7;;;OC---;;$:;-'4;-.2;;;2O--$;;OO-.4"B;-

Sept 1997 $12.77 $13.2c7 __ -,,$O:c-,,50=---
Aug 1997 $12.77 $13,56 -$0,79 

~y_~997 $13.51 $12.78 $0.73 
-~~~~-
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Class 1 

Month Year 
Southern Quota 

Difference 
California eWT 

$/CWT 

Calculation C B C-B I 
June 1997 $13.51 $12.64 $0.87 

May 1997 $14.59 $12.74 $1.85 

Apc 1997 $14.59 $13.30 $1.29 

Mac 1997 $14.59 $13.59 $1.00 

Feb 1997 $14.59 $13.49 $1.10 

Jao 1997 $18.06 $13.94 $4.12 

De, 1996 $18.06 $13.78 $4.28 

Nov 1996 $17.84 $14.42 $3.42 
0,( 1996 $17.84 $16.57 $1.27 

Sept 1996 $16.62 $16.76 -$0.14 

Acg 1996 $16.62 $16.49 $0.13 

July 1996 $15.22 $15.10 $0.12 

June 1996 $15.22 $14.67 $0.55 

May 1996 $15.00 $13.87 $1.13 

Apc 1996 $15.00 $13.29 $1.71 

Mac 1996 $15.48 $13.15 $2.33 

Feb 1996 $15.48 $13.21 $2.27 

Jao 1996 $15.33 $13.49 $1.84 

De, 1995 $15.33 $13.50 $1.83 

Nov 1995 $14.12 $13.62 $0.50 
0,( 1995 $14.12 $13.45 $0.67 

_ Sep~. 1995 $13.68 $12.93 $0.75 

Acg 1995 $13.68 $12.65 $1.03 

July 1995 $13.89 $12.42 $1.47 

June 1995 $13.89 $12.40 $1.49 

May 1995 $13.68 $12.05 $1.63 -----
Apc 1995 $13.68 $12.07 $1.61 

Mac 1995 $13.64 $12.34 $1.30 

Feb 1995 $13.64 $12.22 $1.42 

Jao 1995 $14.41 $12.25 $2.16 

Average: $1.40 

Source: CDFA 
(https: ffwww.cdfa.ca.gov/dairy/prices_main.hlml) 
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